tiated from the usual operational business. They are
tracked uniformly and consistently in the Group and
the method used to calculate adjusted earnings fig-
ures must not vary over the course of time in order to
facilitate periodic comparison.

For this reason, the adjusted EBIT margin has been
defined as one of the most important key perfor-
mance indicators for the steering of the Group's ac-
tivities. The adjusted EBIT margin as a key perfor-
mance indicator is not defined in the International
Financial Reporting Standards. Rather, it is reported
by the HELLA Group as additional information in its
financial reporting because it is also used for internal
management and because, from the Company’s per-
spective, it presents the results of operations – ad-
justed for special effects – in a more transparent form
and facilitates a comparison over time.

In the current reporting period 2021/2022, the costs
for the restructuring measures of € 12,341 thousand
(prior year: € 171,745 thousand) have been adjusted.

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the first three months of fiscal year 2021/2022 is as follows:

€ thousand 2021/2022
as reported Adjustment

2021/2022
adjusted

Sales 1,473,482 0 1,473,482

Cost of sales -1,095,494 3,986 -1,091,508

Gross profit 377,988 3,986 381,974

Research and development expenses -166,581 3,557 -163,024

Distribution expenses -80,273 343 -79,930

Administrative expenses -59,513 4,455 -55,058

Other income 6,837 0 6,837

Other expenses -2,042 0 -2,042

Earnings from investments accounted for
using the equity method 2,666 0 2,666

Other income from investments 0 0 0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 79,083 12,341 91,424

Financial statement on the 1st quarter of fiscal year 2021/2022  Further Information

25

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the first three months of fiscal year 2020/2021 is as follows:

€ thousand 2020/2021
as reported Adjustment

2020/2021
adjusted

Sales 1,344,354 0 1,344,354

Cost of sales -1,027,628 2,041 -1,025,587

Gross profit 316,726 2,041 318,768

Research and development expenses -285,842 140,197 -145,645

Distribution expenses -73,068 97 -72,971

Administrative expenses -77,023 29,409 -47,613

Other income 9,028 0 9,028

Other expenses -6,578 0 -6,578

Earnings from investments accounted for
using the equity method 1,436 0 1,436

Other income from investments 2 0 2

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) -115,318 171,745 56,427

Financial statement on the 1st quarter of fiscal year 2021/2022  Further Information

26

05 Adjustment of special
effects in cash flow
Adjusted free cash flow from operating activities was
used as a performance indicator for internal HELLA
Group management. Adjusted free cash flow from
operating activities is a key performance indicator
that is not defined in the International Financial Re-
porting Standards. Rather, it is reported by the HELLA
Group as additional information in its financial re-
porting because it is also used for internal manage-
ment and because, from the Company’s perspective,
it presents the cash flows from the operating activi-
ties – adjusted for special effects – in a more trans-
parent form and facilitates a comparison over time.

Cash flow from operating activities after capital ex-
penditure and cash inflows from the sale or liquida-
tion of investments is used for this purpose and ad-
justed for non-recurring cash flows.

In this reporting period, free cash flow from operating
activities is adjusted for payments made for restruc-
turing measures amounting to €  9,428  thousand
(prior year: € 4,116 thousand).

€ thousand 2021/2022
as reported Adjustment

2021/2022
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 74,500 12,341 86,841

Depreciation and amortisation 96,512 0 96,512

Change in provisions 10,903 -2,361 8,542

Other non-cash income / expenses and cash flows not attributable to operating
activities -29,355 0 -29,355

Profits / losses from the sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 702 0 702

Net financial result 4,582 0 4,582

Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investing or financing
activities 76,568 0 76,568

Change in inventories -127,730 0 -127,730

Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing or financing
activities 997 -552 445

Net tax payments -14,158 0 -14,158

Dividends received 9,854 0 9,854

Net cash flow from operating activities 103,374 9,428 112,802

Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 5,206 0 5,206

Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment -148,869 0 -148,869

Free cash flow from operating activities -40,289 9,428 -30,861

The performance of the adjusted free cash flow from operating activities for the first three months of
fiscal years 2021/2022 and 2020/2021 is shown in the following tables:

Financial statement on the 1st quarter of fiscal year 2021/2022  Further Information

27

€ thousand 2020/2021
as reported Adjustment

2020/2021
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) -115,195 171,745 56,551

Depreciation and amortisation 87,158 0 87,158

Change in provisions 185,104 -166,618 18,487

Other non-cash income / expenses and cash flows not attributable to operating
activities -8,123 0 -8,123

Profits / losses from the sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 224 0 224

Net financial result -124 0 -124

Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investing or financing
activities -222,140 0 -222,140

Change in inventories 14,825 0 14,825

Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing or financing
activities -28,461 -1,012 -29,473

Net tax payments -3,021 0 -3,021

Dividends received 611 0 611

Net cash flow from operating activities -89,141 4,116 -85,025

Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 2,505 0 2,505

Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment -157,686 0 -157,686

Free cash flow from operating activities -244,321 4,116 -240,205

Financial statement on the 1st quarter of fiscal year 2021/2022  Further Information

28

06 Notes to the
cash flow statement

Adjustment of prior-year cash flow
statement

The presentation of interest received was adjusted
for the first time in the financial report for the first half
of the fiscal year 2020/2021. Previously, this compo-
nent had been disclosed within net cash flow from
financing activities. In this respect, the present ad-
justment represents the effect for the 1st quarter of
the fiscal year 2020/2021. Interest received now be-
ing disclosed within investing activities creates a
connection to securities and their cash flows which,
from the Company’s perspective, constitutes a more
appropriate allocation, thus providing more relevant
and more reliable information on the Company’s
cash flows. The change in cash and cash equivalents
remains completely unaffected by this adjustment,
however. This does not result in any changes to other
reporting elements. The quantitative effects on the
reporting for the previous period are presented in the
following table.

Financial statement on the 1st quarter of fiscal year 2021/2022  Further Information

29

€ thousand 2020/2021
as reported Adjustments

2020/2021
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) -115,195 0 -115,195

Depreciation and amortisation 87,158 0 87,158
Change in provisions 185,104 0 185,104

Other non-cash income / expenses and cash flows not attributable to operating
activities -8,123 0 -8,123

Profits / losses from the sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 224 0 224

Net financial result -124 0 -124

Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investing or financing
activities -222,140 0 -222,140

Change in inventories 14,825 0 14,825

Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing or financing
activities -28,461 0 -28,461

Net tax payments -3,021 0 -3,021

Dividends received 611 0 611

Net cash flow from operating activities -89,141 0 -89,141

Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 2,505 0 2,505

Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and property, plant
and equipment -157,686 0 -157,686

Net payments for loans granted to investments -1,504 0 -1,504

Net payments from changes in equity to investments -3,880 0 -3,880

Net payments for the purchase and sale of securities -110,082 0 -110,082

Interest received 0 1,926 1,926

Net cash flow from investing activities -270,647 1,926 -268,721

Net payments from the borrowing/repayment of financial liabilities -8,622 0 -8,622
Net interest payments -3,220 3,220 0

Interest paid 0 -5,146 -5,146

Net cash flow from financing activities -11,842 -1,926 -13,767

Net change in cash and cash equivalents -371,630 0 -371,630

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 June 1,202,794 0 1,202,794

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents -6,819 0 -6,819

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 August 824,346 0 824,346

Financial report on the 1st quarter of fiscal year 2021/2022  Further Information

30 Financial report on the 1st quarter of fiscal year 2021/2022

Lippstadt, 24 September 2021

The Managing General Partner of HELLA GmbH &
Co. KGaA

Hella Geschäftsführungsgesellschaft mbH

Dr. Rolf Breidenbach
(President and CEO of
Hella Geschäftsführungsgesellschaft mbH)

Dr. Frank Huber
(Managing Director of
Hella Geschäftsführungsgesellschaft mbH)

Bernard Schäferbarthold
(Managing Director of
Hella Geschäftsführungsgesellschaft mbH)

Björn Twiehaus
(Managing Director of
Hella Geschäftsführungsgesellschaft mbH)